

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
EX REL. BRANCH CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, STATE)
FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,)
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, FIDELITY NATIONAL)
INSURANCE COMPANY, FIDELITY)
NATIONAL PROPERTY AND CASUALTY)
INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN)
NATIONAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY)
COMPANY, AMERICAN RELIABLE)
INSURANCE CO. OF SCOTTSDALE, ST. PAUL)
TRAVELERS COS., PILOT CATASTROPHE)
SERVICES, INC., CRAWFORD & COMPANY,)
ALLIED AMERICAN ADJUSTING COMPANY)
L.L.C., NCA GROUP, INC., INC., SIMSOL)
INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., COLONIAL)
CLAIMS CORPORATION, AND JOHN DOES 1-)
99,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:06-cv-4091

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**BRANCH CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.'S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....1

III. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY CONTROLLING QUESTION OF LAW2

IV. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION.....4

 A. The Law Governing The Original Source Inquiry Is Well-Settled.....4

 B. No Court In The Fifth Circuit Has Issued A Decision Opposite To The Order6

 C. The Court Properly Distinguished *Fried* On The Facts.....6

 D. The Order Did Not Misapply Or Depart From *Rockwell*8

 E. The Court Properly Analogized To Out-of-Circuit Cases With Similar Facts10

V. IMMEDIATE APPEAL WOULD NOT ADVANCE THE TERMINATION OF THE LITIGATION11

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babcock & Wilcox v. Ind. Gas and Elect. Co.,
2004 WL 626288 (E.D. La. 2004)4, 8, 11

Brown v. City of Oneonta,
916 F. Supp. 176 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)2

Chauvin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 4365387 (E.D. La. 2007)2

In re Enron Corp. Sec.,
2006 WL 1663737 (S.D. Tex. 2006)2

Fechter v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
800 F. Supp. 178 (E.D. Penn. 1991)5

Fed'l Recovery Servs. v. United States,
72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995).7, 8, 9

Gulf S. Mach., Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.,
1999 WL 65026 (E.D. La. 1999)2

Kuzinski v. Schering Corp.,
614 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Conn. 2009)2

United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g & Sci. Servs., Co.,
336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003)4, 5

McFarlin v. Conseco Serv., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)3

Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
597 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)4

Rockwell Int'l Corp. et al. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007)5, 8, 9, 10

Ryan v. FlowsERVE Corp.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006)3

Swint v. Chambers County Com'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995)2

United States, ex rel. Bain v. Ga. Gulf Corp.,
386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004)6

United States, ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co. et al.,
560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)11

United States, ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston,
2005 WL 1155111 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2005).....10, 11

United States, ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,
105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....9

United States, ex rel. Fried v. West Indep. Sch. Dist.,
527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)4, 6, 7, 9, 10

United States, ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Cent. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.,
384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)4, 5, 7, 9, 10

Other Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....1, 2, 3

10 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D § 2658.2 (1998).....2

S. Rep. No. 85-2434 (1958).....2
